
9 July 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

Wednesday, 10 July 2019
beginning at

7:00 pm
on the

Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Richard Gomer (Chair)
Councillor Malcolm Cross (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alan Broadhurst
Councillor Margaret Allingham
Councillor Janice Asman
Councillor Nicholas Couldrey
Councillor Jephthe Doguie
Councillor Tim Groves
Councillor Lucy Jurd
Councillor David Pragnell
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne
Councillor Judith Grajewski
Councillor Gin Tidridge

CC: Councillor Keith House Council Leader

Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Performance and Governance Lead 
Specialist Tel: 023 8068 8041 Email: 
laura.johnston@eastleigh.gov.uk

Natalie Wigman, Corporate Director Tel: 023 8068 8405 
Email: natalie.wigman@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in 

other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


Services Officer above.
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 

sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and  
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019. 

3. Apologies    

4. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

5. Chair's Report    

6. Climate Change and Biodiversity    

7. Homelessness Prevention Strategy    (Pages 5 - 24)

8. Quarterly Corporate and Financial Monitoring    (Pages 25 - 60)

9. Cabinet Forward Plan    (Pages 61 - 70)

10. Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme    (Pages 71 - 72)

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 5 September 2019 at 7:00 pm

on the Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 
9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 30 May 2019  (7:00 pm – 8:37 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Broadhurst, Cross, Allingham, 
Asman, Doguie, Groves, Tyson-Payne, Grajewski and Parker-Jones

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Couldrey and Jurd

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

21. MINUTES

It was AGREED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14 March 2019 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest relating to items of business on the 
agenda.

23. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair thanked the previous Chair, Councillor Alan Broadhurst, for his 
work during his time chairing the Panel and welcomed Councillor 
Grajewski to the Panel.

The Chair also set out his vision for the Panel going forward:

 Being more in touch with evidence base
 Being more effective and efficient in use of time – use of task and 

finish groups for pre-scrutiny preparation
 Identifying training needs

1

Agenda Item 2



2

24. PARKING POLICY

The Panel received a report from the Environment Lead Specialist on the 
Council’s Parking Policy.  The new policy consolidated a number of 
existing policies.

Key issues highlighted included:

 Houses of Multiple Occupancy currently not being able to access a 
permit; this was proposed to change in the new policy.  There was 
concern that this would place strain on roads already at/over 
capacity

 Concern that when virtual permits are rolled out that this may cause 
neighbourly disputes as people like to see if their neighbour has a 
permit

 Need to ensure that parking enforcement is actually followed up
 Want to ensure that there are no gaps in the policy; will be an 

evolving document.
 Need to involve the right residents in the consultation
 The Panel need a representative on the Parking Working Group; 

Sara Tyson-Payne volunteered
 The Panel would hold its own informal meeting to discuss the 

issues and form a view.

25. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  The Panel 
requested that they consider the following issues:

 Property Acquisition Policy
 Property Transactions – number of reports, urgency powers used 

etc

It was AGREED that the report be noted.

26. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME

Panel members considered their Work Programme to March 2020.

It was agreed that two task and finish groups (TFGs) be convened:

Environment and Transport (supported by Jason Light)

 Tim Groves
 Gin Tidridge or Louise Parker-Jones as a substitute
 Sara Tyson-Payne

2



3

Scrutiny of Scrutiny (supported by Natalie Wigman and Laura Johnston)

 Richard Gomer
 Sara Tyson-Payne
 Jephthe Doguie
 Malcolm Cross

It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.

3



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & PERFROMANCE AND CABINET 

Wednesday, 10th and Thursday 11th July 2019 

HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

Report of the Strategic Lead for Health and Wellbeing 

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(1) Cabinet approves the newly created Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
for 2019-2024

Summary

 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) came into force on 3 April 2018 and it represents 
one of the most significant changes in homelessness legislation for 20 years. An updated 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy therefore comes at a very opportune time as the 
Council and its statutory and voluntary partners seek to work together to meet the requirements of 
the new Act and provide better outcomes for customers facing homelessness in Eastleigh.

Statutory Powers

Housing Act 1996 (as amended) 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017

Strategic Implications 

1. Providing secure and good quality housing is invaluable to maintaining good 
health, improving quality of life and reducing health inequalities in the 
borough. Those individuals and communities suffering the worst health 
outcomes are often those on the lowest incomes and in the poorest standard 
of housing. “Poorer people are more likely to live in more deprived 
neighbourhoods. The more deprived the neighbourhood, the more likely it is to 
have social and environmental characteristics presenting risks to health. 
These include poor housing, higher rates of crime, poorer air quality, a lack of 
green spaces and places for children to play and more risks to safety from 
traffic.”   This Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy will play a 
significant part in addressing the two strategic priorities of: 

 Tackling social deprivation and health inequalities 

5

Agenda Item 7



Eastleigh Borough Council

 Enabling health and wellbeing  

This Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy complements the Council’s 
overarching Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Housing Strategy. 

Financial Implications

2. There are no additional financial implications attached to this strategy. 

Risk Assessment

3. If the strategy is not adopted there is a risk that Eastleigh Borough 
Council will not meet the additional statutory duties introduced by 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  

Equality and Diversity Implications

4. The Equality Act is not relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
does not relate to eliminating discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity, 
or fostering good relations between different people.  An Equality Impact 
Assessment has not been carried out.

Conclusion

5. The objectives and approach within this strategy are cross-cutting and 
interrelated to tackling homelessness.  The key to implementing this strategy 
is to take a person centered approach, whilst working with key partners in a 
proactive style.  The Housing team at Eastleigh Borough Council has a clear 
understanding of what needs to be achieved and the approach required in 
order to achieve the key targets within the annual Business Plan and 
personalised action plans.

ROSS MCCLEAN
STRATEGIC LEAD FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING

Date: 28 June 2019
Contact Officer: Ross McClean 
Tel No: 02380 683367
e-mail: ross.mcclean@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 1

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 

6



Eastleigh Borough Council

extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

Appendix 1: Location Map showing indicative link road 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Homelessness 
and 

Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 

2019-2024

June 2019

9



2

Contents
 Foreword Page 3

 Introduction Page 4

 Current Position Page 5

 Operating Model and Team Structure Page 8

 Strategic Objectives Page 9

 Strategic Approach Page 10

 Summary Page 13

 Action Plan Page 14

10



3

Foreword
This strategy clearly sets out our approach to tackling homelessness within the 
Borough and signals our intention to deliver a service which is compassionate, fair 
and effective at helping residents at the time when they need our help the most.

It reinforces our commitment to end homelessness in the Borough and builds on the 
excellent work carried out by the Housing team over the last five years. It recognises 
that there are few things that contribute more to our residents well-being than having 
a secure place they can call home.  

In line with our Corporate Plan and key objectives, over the next five years, Eastleigh 
Borough Council will fulfil its statutory duties under the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017 by working in partnership with key agencies; adopting a person-centred 
approach and being proactive in tackling homelessness. 

As a Council we will work tirelessly to remove the stigma of homelessness 
recognising that any one of us could, through bad luck, a relationship breakdown or a 
downturn in the economy, find ourselves facing homelessness; and should the worst 
happen, we are committed to being a source of help, guidance and support for 
residents so that they are able to retain their home or quickly find a new one.

This strategy contributes to our overall vision to improve the health and wellbeing of 
everyone who lives and works in the borough so that all our residents have an equal 
opportunity to flourish and live long, happy and healthy lives.  It is a core component 
of our commitment to supporting and creating sustainable communities and we 
believe the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy will help us deliver our 
vision.

Cllr Tina Campbell
Cabinet Member for Social Policy

11



4

Introduction
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) came into force on 3 April 2018 and it 
represents one of the most significant changes in homelessness legislation for 20 years. An 
updated Homelessness and Rough S
[...]
 Management Officers  
Housing and Homelessness Specialists

Ongoing

Member and partner 
training

Housing and Homelessness Specialists February 2020

Partnership working with 
Members 

Housing and Homelessness Specialists Ongoing
Monthly meetings

Housing Associations Housing and Homelessness Specialists Bi monthly meetings
Reciprocal arrangements Housing and Homelessness Specialists Responsive service
VIVID Homes Limited Housing Case Management Officers  

Housing and Homelessness Specialists
Responsive service
Periodic meetings

Emergency 
accommodation

Housing and Homelessness Specialists August 2020

Pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p 

A
pp

ro
ac

h

Joint funding of Housing 
and Community Care 
Advisor

Operational Manager Ongoing

22



15

Social Inclusion service Housing and Homelessness Specialists Quarterly review 
meetings

Supported Families 
Programmes

Housing and Homelessness Specialists Periodic meetings
Weekly input

Agenda input Housing and Homelessness Specialists Input as per periodic 
meetings

Local support providers Housing and Homelessness Specialists Quarterly (Social 
Inclusion) 
Monthly (Mental 
Health)

Local Authorities and 
Registered Providers

Housing and Homelessness Specialists
Senior Housing Benefit and 
Homelessness Specialist

Quarterly 
(homelessness)
Bi monthly 
(Hampshire Home 
Choice)

Inclusion Joint Working 
Protocol

Housing and Homelessness Specialists Quarterly 
Homelessness 
Officers Group

Health inequality network Health and Wellbeing Lead Specialist Ongoing
SWEP Housing Case Management Officers  

Housing and Homelessness Specialists
Responsive service
Annual review in 
March

Joint working with 
outreach service

Housing Case Management Officers  
Housing and Homelessness Specialists

Responsive service

R
ou

gh
 

Sl
ee

pi
ng

Street Link Housing Case Management Officers  
Housing and Homelessness Specialists

Ongoing

23



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 

Wednesday, 10 July 2019 

CABINET

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT Q1 2019/20

Report of the Head of Performance and Governance, Strategic 
Planning Manager and Head of Finance 

Recommendations

For Policy and Performance

It is recommended that the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel note the 
performance and financial position of the Council in Q1 and make any 
recommendations to Cabinet based on this data and information.

For Cabinet

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

Note the performance and financial position of the Council in Q1 and consider any 
recommendations from Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel.

 

Summary

This report presents the Council’s quarterly financial and performance position for the first 
quarter of 2019/20 and pulls out significant and emerging financial and performance 
issues. Key Performance Indicators for service areas are outlined in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

The financial monitoring for the first quarter of 2019 is projecting favourable variances 
totalling £94,000 for 2019/20.

The Community Investment Programme budget for 2019/20 is £93.2m of which £3.75m 
had been spent as at 26 June 2019, as highlighted in appendix 3.

25

Agenda Item 8



Eastleigh Borough Council

Statutory Powers
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Sections 41 and 42

Local Government Act 1972, Section 151

Strategic Implications 

1. This report concerns all of the Council’s ten Corporate Plan objectives 
showing levels of progress towards achieving those objectives and highlights 
emerging performance and financial issues and variances.    

Introduction

2. This is the first in a series of ongoing quarterly reports giving an overview of 
significant operational (service) performance issues across portfolios; together 
with any significant financial variances and emerging issues for quarter 1 (Q1) 
of 2019/20. 

3. This more robust approach to combined financial and performance reporting 
follows the Council’s aspirations to be more data and performance-led as part 
of its Future Eastleigh transformation programme and results in quarterly 
reporting to Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet. Information 
has been to Management Team and relevant information sent to Portfolio 
Leads.

4. Appendix 1 shows the Council’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) at 
operational (service) level, with data from April and May of Q1.
  

5. Appendix 2 is the Q1 financial monitoring summary.

6. Appendix 3 is the Q1 community Investment Programme summary.

7. Appendix 4 outlines the performance and financial monitoring risk assessment 
for Q1 of 2019/20. 

Executive summary 

8. The financial monitoring for the first quarter of 2019 is projecting favourable 
variances totalling £94,000 for 2019/20, as summarised in Appendix 2. The 
financial performance of all services has been discussed with spending 
officers, and significant variances, including transfers to and from reserves, 
are explained in the body of this report. It is worth highlighting that staffing 
variances are now highlighted in each service, to ensure a full picture of 
financial performance within the area. Historically this has been reported 
separately. 

9. The Council continues to report a healthy financial position as at the first 
quarter of 2019/20. As reported in the Financial Outturn report, financial 

26



Eastleigh Borough Council

training to Senior Managers and Service leads has been rolled out in the first 
quarter of 2019/20, to ensure robust monitoring of the financial position. This 
process has received positive feedback and the Finance team and Service 
leads will continue to refine/develop processes to accurately calculate 
forecast outturns and the future financial outlook.

10.Although it is early in the financial year, this report details financial issues that 
may arise and should be brought to the attention of Councillors. Looking 
further ahead, forecast variances for each budget book page
[...]
equality of 
opportunity, or fostering good relations between different people.  An Equality 
Impact Assessment has not been carried out.

Conclusion

64.The Corporate Financial Monitoring Statement, as well as providing a 
comprehensive snapshot of the Council’s finances, provides the opportunity to 
advise Councillors of significant financial issues that may impact on the 
Council’s finances. The overall revenue position at 30 June 2019 shows a 
forecast favourable position of £94,000. 

65.The significant performance areas outlined within this report, together with the 
overview of service KPIs, give Councillors an opportunity to understand 
current performance and risks impacting the delivery of services to customers. 
Whilst the organisation is continuing to deliver a dynamic range of services 
there are some performance areas needing attention and rectification of these 
issues is important in ensuring the Council is continuing to meet customer 
need. 

GAETANA WISEMAN
HEAD OF PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER

Date: 21 June 2019
Contact Officer: Gaetana Wiseman, Emma Pearce, Diccon Bright 
Tel No:
e-mail: gaetana.wiseman@eastleigh.gov.uk 

emma.pearce@eastleigh.gov.uk; 
Diccon.bright@eastleigh.gov.uk 

Appendices Attached: 4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

38

mailto:emma.pearce@eastleigh.gov.uk
mailto:Diccon.bright@eastleigh.gov.uk


Eastleigh Borough Council

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

 Background Papers: None.

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Corporate KPI spreadsheet 
R

o
w

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te

 
Team & service 

area

KPI 

category

KPI frequency & 

polarity

KPI thresholds

(for RAG status)
KPI target KPI definiti
[...]
aste collection in new developments Paul Naylor

71

A
genda Item

 10



Recycling Scrutiny of Performance and Policy Paul Naylor

07/11 Health & Wellbeing
Review of Places Leisure How is it performing against original success criteria, how 

rectifying, future plans, health & wellbeing, not just financial
Janine Pickering/Ross 
McClean

05/12 Social Policy/Tackling 
Deprivation

Cllr Campbell
Ross McClean

Houses in Multiple 
Occupation

Ross McClean

30/01/20 Economy Cllr Pretty
Commercialisation 
Discussion

06/02/20 General Fund Budget To scrutinise the budget Sarah King
Quarterly Corporate & 
Financial Monitoring 
Report

Gaetana 
Wiseman/Andy Smith

12/03/20 Strategy & Support 
Services (Housing)

Joint meeting with A&R or like budget invite all Cllrs to attend Diccon Bright

Items 
for 
2020/21

Community Safety Review

Quarterly Corporate & 
Financial Monitoring 
Report (3rd week of June 
2020)

Annual review to meet statutory duty Melvin Hartley

72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Homelessness Prevention Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy V8

	8 Quarterly Corporate and Financial Monitoring
	Appendix 1 Corporate KPI spreadsheet operational service level final
	Appendix 2  Q1 monitoring summary
	Appendix 3 CIP Q1 final summary
	Appendix 4 Q1 201920 Risk assessment

	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

1
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
Wednesday, 10 July 2019 (7:00 pm – 9:22 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Broadhurst, Cross, Couldrey,
Groves, Jurd, Grajewski and Parker-Jones
Also in attendance: Councillors
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allingham, Asman,
Doguie and Tyson-Payne
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
27.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

28.

MINUTES
It was AGREED That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 30 May 2019 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

29.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

30.

CHAIR'S REPORT
The Chair did not give a report this time.

31.

CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIODIVERSITY
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Cabinet Member for
Environment.
During the discussion the panel were keen to:
Understand the issues arising and priorities from the Environment Task
and Finish Group which include:
 Aim for Carbon neutrality by 2025 (Council) and 2030 (Borough)
 Bio-diversity - Wilder future, a nature recovery network, natural
climate change solutions, biodiversity net gain, greening the built

2



environment, less intensive management of green areas, verge biodiversity, pesticide free operations
Transport, waste collection and recycling – still to be considered.
Transport in September, Waste Collection and Recycling in October

Other issues:


Consider the Council’s plan for reducing nitrates levels



The baseline data for the progress of the existing climate change
strategy of using 2007 is misleading as we didn’t launch it until
2011/12.



Trees only one form of biodiversity, need to consider habitat as
well.

The Panel asked:


How the Council’s policy about taking agricultural land out of
agricultural use reduces nitrates for the purpose of off-setting
housing development and are we committed to developing a wider
strategy with other solutions?



What are we as a Council going to do to encourage the borough’s
population to be ‘greener’?

RESOLVED –
That the Panel made the following recommendations:
(1) That the next Climate Change Strategy is flexible to enable the
Council to respond to changing needs and priorities and is
closely monitored by Cabinet and P&P to ensure delivery of
climate change targets;
(2) To set up a Council working group to ensure that
environmental issues remain high on the agenda with a
representative from Policy and Performance Scrutiny
Committee to sit on the working group; and
(3) That the Biodiversity Strategy is reviewed and updated and
consideration given to the resource implications to do this.
32.

HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic Lead for Health and
Wellbeing outlining the Council’s strategy in response to the
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.
The Panel were being asked to scrutinise this strategy ahead of a decision
by Cabinet.

3
RESOLVED –
(1) That an Equality Impact Assessment is completed for the
Homelessness Prevention Strategy as it is about equality of
opportunity; and
(2) To consider the most appropriate way of monitoring the
reports of rough-sleeping in the borough.
33.

QUARTERLY CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Performance and
Governance, Strategic Planning Manager and Head of Finance.
The report sets of the Council’s financial and performance position for the
first quarter of 2019/20 and highlighted significant and emerging financial
and performance issues. Key Performance Indicators for each service
area were outlined in the appendix to the report. This report marked the
start of a new way of performance monitoring for the Council and it was
likely to evolve over time.
The Panel were being asked to scrutinise this strategy ahead of a decision
by Cabinet.
RESOLVED –
(1) That the Panel noted the performance and financial position of
the Council in quarter 1; and
(2) That the operational performance monitoring is linked to the
strategic outcome monitoring and presented together in future.

34.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions. It was noted
that there were very few, if any, items on the current Forward Plan for
scrutiny.
It was AGREED that the report be noted.

35.

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK
PROGRAMME
Panel members considered their Work Programme to March 2020.
It was AGREED that the amended Work Programme be noted.

